

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
NAGERCOIL.**

**Present: Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)  
I Additional District Munsif, (FAC) Nagercoil.**

Wednesday, on this the 01<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2026

**E.A. 12 of 2026 in EP. No. 74 of 2013  
in  
O.S. 154 of 1971**

1. A.Alfred Gnanadas Amos (died)
2. A. Alexander Aruldas Amos (died)
3. A. Herold Kripadas Amos (died)
4. A. Gnanakan Jothidas (died)
5. Mrs.Elizabeth Saroji, aged 64 years, W/o.Mr.D.George Vincent, residing at No.356, 14<sup>th</sup> street, Shanthi Nager, Palayamkottai, Thirunelveli District.
6. Mrs. Jane Chandra Vadana, aged 61 years, wife of Mr.D.Mangaladoss, residing at No.5/343, 13<sup>th</sup> Street, Shanthi Nagar, Palayamkottai, Thirunelveli District.
7. Mr.A.Suresh Kumar aged 53 years, S/o. Late.Alfred Gnanadas Amos, residing at 51A, Allen Street, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (died)
8. Mrs. Priyadharshini, aged 44 years, W/o. Mr.Ponpaul @ Paul Pillai, residing at 5, Allen Street, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (died)
9. Mrs. Pramela Melbeth Suguna, aged 55 years, wife of Mr.Reghu Isaac Daniel, residing at 51A, Allen Street, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
10. Ms. Nirmala Sundara Vadhana, aged 54 years, D/o.Late. Herold Kirpadas Amos, 51 A, Allen Street, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk,

Kanyakumari District. (died)

11. Paul Pillai, S/o. Ponnnumuthu, Door No.15-62J, Esok Villa, Perumal Kovil Street, Birabankottukonam, Thuckalay post, Kalkulam Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
12. Arun Paul, S/o. Paul Pillai, Door No.15-62J, Esok Villa, Perumal Kovil Street, Birabankottukonam, Thuckalay Post, Kalkulam Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
13. Saju, S/o. Sureshkumar, Door No.154, Mariya Street, Thalavaipuram, Nagercoil South Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
14. S. Viju, S/o. Sureshkumar, Door No.154, Mariya Street, Thalavaipuram, Nagercoil South Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

...Petitioners/Decree Holders

-Vs-

1. James Raju, son of Swamyyadiyan, James Town Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
2. Y. Pitchai, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Died)
3. S. Bagavathy, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Died)
4. M. Amarthayya, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk Kanyakumari District. (Died)
5. P. Sudalaimani, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Died)
6. N. Solomon Barnabas, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
7. Anbaiah, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
8. Y. Rajamony, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Died)

9. State of Tamil Nadu, rep.by District Collector, Kanyakumari District, Nagercoil, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
10. S. Swaminathan, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Died)  
... Respondents/9th Judgment Debtor
11. Hariharan, S/o. Pichai, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
12. Madhu, S/o. Bhagavathi, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
13. Yesudhas, S/o. Amarthaiyah, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
14. Subbiah, S/o. Sudalaimani, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
15. Vettum Perumal, S/o. Sudalaimani, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
16. Rajan, S/o. Rajamani, Mangamma Salai Road, James Town, Alagappapuram Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

Date of presentation : 02.03.2026

Date of Filing : 25.03.2026

This petition was filed under order 21 Rule 35 (3), section 151 Code of civil procedure to order break open of the houses in the schedule property.

This Execution Petition having come before this Court on 01.04.2026 for final hearing in the presence of Thiru.T.K.Makesh, Advocate for the Petitioners and 1<sup>st</sup> Respondent to 7<sup>th</sup> Respondents being set exparte and 8<sup>th</sup>

Respondent died and Government Pleader Thiru.C. Johnson for the 9<sup>th</sup> Respondent, and upon perusing the case records and having stood over till date for Consideration, and this Court doth order and decreetal order as follows:

**Decreetal Order**

1. that the Petition be and hereby is allowed , to order break open of the houses in the schedule property.
2. that there be no costs.

Given under my hand, and seal of this court, this the 01<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2026.

(Sd/- K. Chithra)

I Additional District Munsif,(FAC)  
Nagercoil.

*( Both side cost memo not filed)*

**SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY-NIL**

Sd/-  
Steno

Sd/-  
H.C

Sd/- K. Chithra)  
I ADM(FAC),  
Nagercoil.

I ADM, Nagercoil  
Decreetal Order  
E.A. No. 12/2026 in  
E.P. No. 74/2013 in  
O.S.154 of 1971  
Date: 01.04.2026.