

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL.**

**Present: Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)
I Additional District Munsif, (FAC) Nagercoil.**

Wednesday, on this the 01st day of April, 2026

**E.A.13 of 2026 in EP. No. 74 of 2013
in
O.S.154 of 1971**

1. A. Alfred Gnanadas Amos (died)
2. A. Alexander Aruldas Amos (died)
3. A. Herold Kripadas Amos (died)
4. A. Gnankan Jothidas Amos (died)
5. Elizabeth Saroji
6. Jane Chandra Vadana
7. A. Suresh Kumar (died)
8. Priyadharshini (died)
9. Pramela Melbeth Suguna
10. Nirmala Sundara Vadhana (died)
11. Paul Pillai
12. Arun Paul
13. Saju
14. Viju

... Petitioners/Decree Holders

-Vs-

1. James Raju
2. Y. Pitchai (died)
3. S. Bagavathy (died)
4. M. Amirthayaa (died)
5. P. Sudalaimani (died)

6. N. Solomon Barnabas

7. J. Anbaiah

8. Y. Rajamony (died)

9. State of Tamil Nadu,

Represented by its District Collector,

Kanyakumari District,

Nagercoil.

10.S. Swaminathan (died)

... Respondents/9th

Judgment Debtor

Addl.11. Hari Haran

Addl.12. Madhu

Addl.13. Yesudhas

Addl.14. Subbiah

Addl.15. Vettum permal

Addl.16. Rajan

This Execution Petition having come before this Court on 01.04.2026 for final hearing in the presence of Thiru.T.K.Makesh, Advocate for the Petitioners and 1st Respondent to 7th Respondents being set exparte and 8th Respondent died and Government Pleader Thiru.C.Johnson for the 9th Respondent, and upon perusing the case records and having stood over till date for Consideration, this Court delivers the following:

ORDER

1. This petition was filed under section 151 Code of civil procedure to direct assistance by the taluk surveyor and the village assistant in execution of the warrant of delivery.

2. Notice of Hearing filed. The stated facts in petition affidavit are found tenable in line with Amin Report of Delivery batta Interest of Justice it is allowed. No Costs.

3. In fine this petition is allowed. No Costs.

Hand written in the Docket and pronounced by me in Open Court this, the 01st day of April, 2026.

(Sd/- K. Chithra)
I Additional District Munsif(FAC)
Nagercoil.

I ADM, Nagercoil
Draft/Fair Order
E.A.13 of 2026 in
E.P. No. 74 in 2013
O.S.154 in 1971
Dated: 01.04.2026.